PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LLOYD TSB BANK PLC	05/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUNT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	6436 County Road 11
City:	Pequot Lakes
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	56472

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6437692
Patent Number:	7053767
Patent Number:	7468661

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)698-2433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3128618609

Email: susan.h.vanderwalker@bakernet.com

Correspondent Name: Pauline Doohan

Address Line 1: BAKER & McKENZIE LLP
Address Line 2: 130 E. Randolph Drive
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LANDIS & GYR SECURITY REL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan Vanderwalker

Total Attachments: 2

500869919

PATENT REEL: 022732 FRAME: 0538 6437692

CH \$120.00 6

source=ReleaseOfSecurityInterest#page1.tif source=ReleaseOfSecurityInterest#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022732 FRAME: 0539

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of 15 MPT, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), by LLOYD TSB BANK PLC, as Security Trustee ("Security Trustee") for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to below), in favor of HUNT TECHNOLOGIES LLC ("Grantor"). All terms defined in the Release but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to those terms in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor, together with other affiliated companies, entered into a Facilities Agreement dated as of May 30, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Facilities Agreement"), with Royal Bank of Canada, as First Lien Administrative Agent and Security Trustee, the Lenders party thereto and certain other agents party thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 5, 2008 (the "IP Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted to Security Trustee, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including the U.S. Patent Numbers 6,437,692, 7,053,767 and 7,468,661 (the "Released Patents") to secure the prompt payment and performance of the obligations under the Facilities Agreement;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded on June 12, 2008, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel and Frame number 021127/0199 with respect to Released Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Trustee agrees as follows:

- 1. The Security Trustee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby relinquishes, releases, discharges and assigns to the Grantors its security interest in, to and under the Released Patents.
- 2. The Security Trustee hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

AMR #192803-v1

PATENT REEL: 022732 FRAME: 0540 LLOYDS TSB BANK PLC as the Security Trustee

AMR #192803-v1

PATENT REEL: 022732 FRAME: 0541

RECORDED: 05/27/2009